



Board of Commissioners of Cook County

Legislation Details

File #: 24-2832 Version: 1 Name: Approval of MOA with City of Chicago for CPRG

(Climate Pollution Reduction Grant)

Type: Intergovernmental Agreement Status: Approved

File created: 4/19/2024 In control: Environment and Sustainability Committee

On agenda: 5/16/2024 Final action: 6/13/2024

Title: PROPOSED INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT

Department: Department of Environment and Sustainability

Other Part(ies): City of Chicago, Chicago, Illinois

Request: Approval of proposed Memorandum of Agreement

Goods or Services: The County and City will each contribute existing staff resources for management

of the CPRG grant funding if awarded

Agreement Number(s): N/A

Agreement Period: Five years from execution of the agreement

Fiscal Impact: None

Accounts: N/A

Summary: The Department of Environment and Sustainability respectfully requests approval of the proposed Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) between the County and the City of Chicago (City) for the parties' joint Climate Pollution Reduction Grant (CPRG) application. The City, as lead agency, submitted a grant proposal to the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency requesting \$197,971,197 in CPRG funding focusing on three areas: 1) industrial decarbonization programs, 2) decarbonization of public facilities, and 3) diversion of food waste from landfills. The MOA, which is a requirement of the grant application, and which must be sent to the U.S. EPA before July 1, 2024 for the grant application to be considered, sets forth the parties' commitments to fulfilling their respective roles and responsibilities to successfully implement the GHG reduction measures described in the application.

Sponsors: TONI PRECKWINKLE (President)

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
6/13/2024	1	Board of Commissioners	approve	Pass
6/12/2024	1	Environment and Sustainability Committee	recommend for approval	Pass
5/16/2024	1	Board of Commissioners	refer	Pass